SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.14
(ID # 26494)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 07, 2025

FROM : TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County of
Riverside and Falcon Engineering Services, Incorporated, for the Hamner Avenue Bridge
Project, District 2. [$1,268,728 Total Amendment Cost, $11,513,573 Total Cost - Federal Funds
88.5%, and State Funds 11.5%)]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Consulting Services Agreement between the County
of Riverside and Falcon Engineering Services, Incorporated for the Hamner Avenue
Bridge Project to extend the project completion date from December 31, 2029, to

December 31, 2032, and to increase the not to exceed amount by $1,268,728.10; and

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment to the
contract on behalf of the County.

ACTION:Policy

|
e e
‘Benmis Atuna, Director of portation 12/17/2024

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Medina and duly carried, IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Medina, Spiegel, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays: None Kimberly A. Rector

Absent: Washington Clerk of the Board
Date: January 7, 2025 By’% Z
XC: Transp. Depu //

- -

Page 1 of 3 ID# 26494 31 4




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA | currentFiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COST $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,268,728 3 0
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0

dget Adj : /
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Highway Bridge Program (88.5%) and SB132 sudgetadiustmentz B

(11.5%).

There are no General Funds used on this project.

For Fiscal Year: 24/25-31/32

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The County of Riverside (County), in cooperation with the Cities of Norco and Eastvale, and the
Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) is replacing the existing Hamner Avenue
Bridge over the Santa Ana River, with a new, longer, and wider bridge to enhance safety and
improve traffic circulation. The Hamner Bridge is located within the City of Norco near the
southern border of the City of Eastvale.

The Hamner Avenue Bridge is a critical link between the City of Norco (Norco) and the City of
Eastvale (Eastvale). The bridge site is approximately 1,300 feet to the west of Interstate 15 (I-
15). The project scope includes the construction of a new 6-lane bridge to accommodate
increased traffic demand and a higher elevated bridge to convey the 100-year storm event. The
project also includes the construction of a 12-foot-wide asphalt concrete multipurpose trail.

On December 8, 2020 (Agenda Item 3.39) the Board of Supervisor executed a Consultant
Services Agreement for construction management services for the replacement of the Hamner
Avenue Bridge over the Santa Ana River. On August 29, 2023 (Agenda Item 3.76) the Board of
Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 to the Consultant Services Agreement for construction
management services for the replacement of the Hamner Avenue Bridge over the Santa Ana
River.

Unanticipated contractor construction delays, beyond the Consultant's control, and the addition
of a five-year restoration plant establishment monitoring period have extended the construction
contract duration. Amendment No. 2 seeks to increase the contract budget, extend the contract
completion date, and retain the necessary construction management services from the
Consultant to complete the project.

Page 2 of 3 ID# 26494 31 4



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Hamner Avenue Bridge replacement will enhance public safety and improve traffic
circulation for local residents and businesses. A multi-purpose trail is planned as part of this
project provides connectivity to existing and proposed regional trails.

Additional Fiscal Information
The Consultant’s proposed fee increase for Amendment No. 2 is $1,268,728.10 and will be
funded with federal 88.53% HBP funds and 11.47% local matching funds.

Additional funding authorized by Amendment No. 2 is expected to be expended during FY’s
29/30 - 31/32.

Original contract expiration date: December 31, 2025
Contract expiration date by Amendment No. 1: December 31, 2029
Contract expiration date by Amendment No. 2: December 31, 2032

Original Authorization $7,440,318.74
Authorized by Amendment No. 1 $2,804,526.30
Authorized by Amendment No. 2 $1,268.728.10
Revised Total Authorized $11,513,573.14

Project No. B7-0754, Federal Aid No. BRLS-5956(230)

Contract History and Price Reasonableness
The Amendment No. 2 price was negotiated and is consistent with industry standards.

ATTACHMENTS:
Falcon Engineering Services, Incorporated, Amendment No. 2
Vicinity Map

\ £

ason| Fa’ﬁn‘gn'ncipal Management Analyst  12/30/2024
9 \ \

|

Aaron Gettis, Chief of Dep nty Counsel 12/19/2024

Page 3 of 3 ID# 26494 31 4



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR HAMNER AVENUE BRIDGE PROJECT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE - TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

AND FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR HAMNER AVENUE BRIDGE

PROJECT (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment No. 2") is made and entered into this 2 day of

, 20‘25 by and between the COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of

the State of California (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY"), and FALCON ENGINEERING SERVICES,

INCORPORATED, a California corporation, (hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT").

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an agreement entitled “Consulting Services Agreement

for Hamner Avenue Bridge Project between County of Riverside Transportation Department and Falcon
Engineering Services, Incorporated” that is dated December 8, 2020, Agenda ltem 3.39, (hereinafter
referred to as “Agreement’). The Agreement provides the terms and conditions, scope of services,
schedule, budget, and salary rates for the performance of professional and technical services necessary
to provide Construction Management Services.

Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was approved by the Board of Supervisors on August 29, 2023,

Agenda Item 3.76.

. Article IV, Performance Period, of the Agreement, as amended, establishes the time period for performing

the scope of services detailed in Attachment A of the Agreement. It specifies that the contract shall end

on December 31, 2029, unless extended by a contract amendment.

. Per the construction contract specifications in Appendix M, “Habitat Mitigation and Monitoring Plan,”

(HMMP) the Riverside County Transportation Department will be responsible for contracting a qualified
habitat restoration ecologist to oversee the installation, maintenance, and monitoring necessary to
implement the provisions of the HMMP. This work will be done through a 5-year maintenance and
monitoring program aimed at restoring the project's temporary impacts to pre-existing or better conditions.
As such, the COUNTY will need to retain the services from CONSULTANT to assist with the construction

management necessary to complete the project construction.

Consulting Services Agreement

N 072005 Z




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

1

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

NOW

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

In addition, Contractor construction delays, not under the CONSULTANT's control, have extended the
construction time. The County will need to increase the contract budget in order for the CONSULTANT to
provide the construction management services necessary to complete the project.

The parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the period for performance and increase the

contract budget to provide for the necessary services.

AGREEMENT

, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows:

The second sentence of Article IV, Performance Period, Section A of the Agreement is amended to
extend the contract end date from December 31, 2029 to December 31, 2032, as follows: “The contract
shall end on December 31, 2032, unless extended by contract amendment.”

Article V, Allowable Costs and Payments, Section G of the Agreement is amended to increase the total
amount payable by COUNTY, from $10,244,845.04 to $11,513,573.14, as follows: “The total amount
payable by COUNTY shall not exceed $11,513,573.14.”

The third sentence of Attachment C « Article CV « Fee Proposal of the Agreement, is amended to
increase the total amount of the contract from $10,244,845.04 to $11,513,573.14, as follows: “The total
amount of the contract is not to exceed $11,513,573.14, and reimbursements are to be made at actual

billing cost for the following sub-consultants with not to exceed amounts as shown:

+ Falcon Engineering Services, Inc. $8,670,200.90
+  Danken $1,008,398.34
+ Z&K Consultants $528,781.84
+ Francis Consultants $73,710.00
+  Wood Environmental $343,856.59
+ Converse Consulting $465,447 .16
+  Connect & Company $218,727.90
+ ZT Consulting $204.450.41
TOTAL $11,513,573.14

Consulting Services Agreement




10

i}

12

13

14

15

16

s

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

4. Appendix B of the Agreement is amended as set forth in the attached “Appendix B (Amendment No.2)"
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

5. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants, and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

6. This Amendment No. 2 shall become effective upon signature of this Amendment No. 2 by both parties.

7. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an
original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each party to this Amendment No. 2
agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet the requirements of the
California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ((“CUETA”) Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to 1633.17), for
executing this Amendment No. 2. The parties further agree that the electronic signatures of the parties
included in this Amendment No. 2 are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force
and effect as manual signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound, symbol, or process
attached to or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with
the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time. The
CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions and contracts among parties in
California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic identifier, created by
computer, intended by the party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual
signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the parties. For purposes of this section, a digital
signature is a type of “electronic signature” as defined in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil
Code.

[Signature Page Follows]

Consulting Services Agreement




10

14

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be duly executed this day and

year first written above.
APPROVALS
COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

y Dated: Z; Z/&; Z70217

DENNIS ACUNA

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

L L oue

DANIELLE MALAND

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Y sl A7 oues 1[712475

V. MANUEL PEREZ “

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Dated: Z‘z 22:%25

rk of the Board (SEAL)

Consulting Services Agreement

JAN 07 2025 5)1—\

Hamner Avenue Bridge Project

CONSULTANT Approvals

CONSULTANT:

Wael Taqin
Waﬁ)&ﬂle}% 1?(:24 23:00 PST:Dated: Peci 3024

Wael Fagih (Dec 11,2024 2

Wael Fagih

PRINTED NAME

Senior Vice President

TITLE




Hamner Avenus Bridge Project

Proposed Budgst for Construction Services
Pre-Construction Construction Post Canstruction Amendment Total
Manager Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Billing Rate Total Cast Hours __ Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Billing Rate __ Total Cost Hours Total Cost
Servcas inc Prime
Mana gorffesider Engnoet 60 3 30049 § 48,078 40 3080 § 0048 § 018,404 50 180 % 0040 § 48,078 40 33m § 101285130
Enginesr 2300 § 443§ 608,189 00 1000 § 443§ 764,430 00 488|8  70443 |8 12004184 3300 § 1,001,860 64
Tang Mal, PE Assistant Sinctaes Representative 100 § 200 3§ 43,010 00 1,000 § 200 % 27200000 100 § 27200 § 27 20000 1260 § 347600
Ahmed Hamashe Assmtant Ressdont £ ngines: - 3 AL S 3 4150 § s 754,178 50 ALLEE 3 ALIR I 20,800 04 ELEd ALARSRE 3 98881 12 4208 % 879,830 00
Denni Parker Assitant Resdont £ ngpinees s WA s s WS - -8 w2 - -8 .
Zaid Atanan, PE Assistant Resdent £ ngineer - 8 w0170 § - s w1 § 1,142,360.00 1500 § w07t § 31165000 2|8 20770 |% 28011840 7000 § 1,743,018 40
Maiha Assistant Office E ngpmer 200 % sag 3 12,087 00 % s § 164,730 00 00 § Mo 3 12 967 00 3400 § 220,004.00
Matunoud Mwas Assstant Office E ngineer 1] LR 120,820 00 200 3 LRI 12 paz 00 2200 % 142 802 00
Sal Orozco ElectricaiSigral Inspecior L) 0770 § 16,616 00 000 § Wi 8§ 415,400 00 "os 20170 8 23,064 70 28[¢ 20770 |3  4320180 21§ 0827230
Maim Atw-Laban, EIT CAirStnctures Inspector -8 0472 8 : 1480 § w8 260,36 80 -8 W28 - 1440 § 780,306 60
Gwen Puble: w s 0770 § 8,308 00 200 § w10 § 41,54000 -3 0770 § - 20 § 49,840 00
Sami Fagih PROureachvAsnal Progress - 3 AL - + 60 § w3 70,000 20 3 W2 8 ol 00§ 10,006 20
Dion Casiro SWPPP CoordinaionSafety u s a7z 8 467328 1220 § 9472 8 237,558 40 L a8 13,690 40 1208 warz|s 238640 1318 216,228.48
Mohammad Knalaileh, £ Technical Support/Scheduler -8 3068 § . 400 § s 93,484 00 -8 268 8§ - ®|s 233685 1880280 w0 % 112,156.80
Kunt Pogg, PE - Clams w s w660 § 8,507 40 160 § w568 § 45,002 80 -8 w658 § - 00 8 64,260 20
| Anmad Fagin Ansistant Residont £ girmes s 0770 8 . 2700 wrm§ 560,150 00 3 Wi § - 2100 % 560, 100,00
|Arzal Biyabars Asssland Struchmes Rapressrtaive 2300 § 17783 8 408,310 00 150§ 17183 § 20,620 50 2450 § 434,048 50
Yazan Fagih Asssitand Siurctures Fopresentaive 2300 § 731§ 45381300 150 8 °131 20,500 50 12248 w0731 | § 2418074 2450 % 2401604
Rawad Hamasha OHfice Enginser $iz144 § - 1307 S12144 | § 180044 48 -8 106,044 48
ODC Schaduling Claims  CPM Scheduling % 2600000 s 25,000.00
onc: CPM Scheduling s 3 1,000, 00 3 i ] 000000 S 07,000 00
SUBTOTAL 804 142 841 08 34 080 6,086,430 20 3789 BOI 089 64 38 563 B,070,200.90
Hours Billing Rats Total Cost Hours Billing Rate. Total Cost Hours __ Biliing Rate Total Gost Hours Total Cost
Danken _Structural inapect) Danken
[Scott Walker, PE Siructures Repressriative. 60§ 74491 § 36190 40 35620 § TAs § 862,188 80 300 § A 8§ 73,482 00 191§ 74494 |8 3708714 3960 § 1,006,048 34
o0 - $ - - 3 145000 $ - 3 - - 8 148000
SUBTOTAL 160 s 30,160 40 3520 3 863,638 80 300 3 73,482 00 3900 _§ 1,008,398.34 |
Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours  Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Total Cost
28K Consultants thon
[Zack Faqh, PE S¢ SinucturesHoadwary Impecior w s 2814 § 052660 316§ HE4 § 75252 24 s 814§ 368 3 8477784
Britany Dubn, PE Structures/Hoadway Inpector s 17464 § 2380 % (2T ] 410,404 00 H 17484 8 2360 8 410,404 00
3 _2,00000 - § 20,00000
SUBTOTAL 40 ] 0,526 80 2,088 3 510258 24 F] A1278 8 o] 2,708 § 57878184
Hours Billing Rate Total Coat Hours Biling Rate Total Cost Hours __ Biliing Rate Total Cost Hours Total Cont
Francis Landscaps inspection
[Chartes Lamb, LSA Landscaping Inspaction ] 6700 § 12,680 00 750 % 16200 § 40,500 00 a5 8 1200 § 720000 BO[§ 16200 | § 1206000 375§ 7371000
- § - g g ; -5 z: 3 i 2 g .
SUBTOTAL 80§ 16200 § 12,660 00 750§ 16200 § 40,500 00 % s 16200 § 720000 375§ 73,710.00
Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours. Billing Rats Total Cost Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours. Total Cost
(Wood -
Scott Crawdord Buology Group Managar T 18001 § 7,500 40 150 § [CIINE] 78 486 50 10 18001 § 180610 12| 8 18091 |§ 2606812 00 § 83,060 12
Dale Hametsior Biologet | L] w2 § 1,705, 60 150 3 L 14.448.00 0 w3 3 96320 240 8 73110 80
Nathan Moorhatch Senior Biolopst 50§ 11666 § 5.783.00 150§ 1566 § 17.340.00 40 1500 § 442640 BO5|§ 11586 | 8 10004500 240 8 127,804 30
Lisa Wadiey Batoge | 50§ war s 5,083 50 2 8 0121 3 1225307 0 10127 § 101270 8 16,329 87
John Groen Senwon Brologis! B0 § 1663 § 330 40 300 § 188y § 34 989 00 10 1683 § 1,106 30 %0 § 45,485 70
Michael Wilcon Sanior Biclogis! 50§ nsed 5,782 00 10 § LALLUI 3 12.720 40 15 1nee4 3 1700 175§ 20237 00
Carl Sanchez | [ LT 51T B0 326§ BI07 § 2070026 126 a7 § 7,906 25 530§ 33,904 10
Chwis Nimon IS Aralyst B 0712 % AL ¥ 10742 8 1,606 80 10 w0 s 107120 L 207800
| Aaron Johnaon IS Arabyst s 11307 § w0 § 1307 § 1130 70 = 1307 § . 10 3 1,130 70
—. .2 i £.12000 i | L i ; 08.120.00 |
SUBTOTAL 450§ 101060 _§ 46,376 50 1331 § 101060 § 151,604 32 730 § 101060 § 70,460 15 001§ 343,888 50
PreConstruction Construction Post Construction Total
Hours. Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours ___ Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Total Cost
Converss Conaulting - Material Testing
[ Arorie Macied, E1T Assl Project Manager 40 § w22 § 3,728 80 50 3 @ s 4.00100 3 w8 w8 8,380 80
[Hobart Jarquin Laborstory 0 s sl s 10 0 3 Mers 140140 s T4 8 0 8 223110
Inahach Seh Laorstory Techmiclan 0§ 62§ 1,364 80 00§ 62§ 346200 s Mez 8 140§ 4,840 80
W iliam Kownalski Technician B0 § 127136 § 10,191 20 w0 § 1273 § 63,605 00 $ rmsr s EIET EY 12799 | § 40,0004 580§ 113,880 64
Gorrdo Porien Load Technician B0 § 17130 % 10,191 20 500 3§ 127% § 83,605 00 s 121§ 580 § 73,886 20
Panny Munns Dispaicher -8 6058 3 - 50§ 6656 § 332000 -8 6058 § - ] 3,326.00
[Kathy Von Glahn Word Processor 40 s o128 § 2458040 100§ LIFL 6,126.00 60§ 0126 § 3,003 00 190§ 11,630 40
Ak Poval Project Coordinator 0 3 a8 968,80 00§ arw s 470400 08 aim s 476 40 190§ 623220
OUC (T esting) - ] : -3 il ; 241,000.00 o | Rk S - § 241,00000
SUBTOTAL 310 § 83207 8 20,850 90 1420 8§ 8207 § 302253 40 0§ 63207 _§ 3,542 40 110§ 40544710
Hours Billing Rate Totai Cost Hours Billing Rate Total Cost Hours __Billing Rats Total Cost Hours. Total Cost
Connect & Company _Public Ohtreach
[Andrea Suarez Public Relations/Cureach 175 § 8200 % 20.250 00 560 § 18200 § 50,100 00 5 10200 § 78§ w6z00 |8 20790 675 § 130,086 00
Jowssca Sanchez Communty Outreach Specebst n s rsa % 556660 w00 § mas 3175200 s s s a0 8 31,308 60
Chwistine Feldman Creatrve Dwectoresgner 3% s weoo § 2,780 00 AL 10800 § 17 280 00 s 10800 § 0§ 21,080 00
TBD Support -8 73 8 . 0§ FIECI ] 21330 s FLE w0 s 271330
00C - § - 3 10,000 00 . § - f 20,000 00 - 8 - § - § 20,000 00 |
SUBTOTAL 730 [3 30,660 60 1,170 s 158,806 30 B $ 1350 8 218,727.90
ZT Conmulting - Scurce Inspection Hours Billing Rate TotalCost |  Hours Billing Rate Total Cost ] _Houm Billing Rate Total Cost Hours Total Cost

g xipuaddy




Hamner Avenue Bridge Project
Proposed Budget for Construction Management Services

Pre-Construction Construction Post Construction Amendment Total
Farzad Tasbingo Source Inspection 2% s 18144 § 4,536.00 100 § 18144 18,144 00 20 s 18144 § 3,628 80 145§ 26,308 80
Dan Chang Source Inspection s 13608 § - -8 13608 $ - s 13608 - -8 -
Andrew Soria Source Inspection 0 s 10052 § 219040 600 § 10052 § 65,712 00 20 s 10052 3,285 60 650 § 71.188 00
Reid Geritsen Source Inspection s 10052 $ - 600 § 10052 § 65.712 00 15 10062 § 142376 613§ 67.135 76
Paul Mortsoll Source Inspection s 10206 § s 10206 § - s 10206 § . - 8 -
Richard Corona Source Inspection s 10489 § s 10480 § 2,007 80 LU 10480 § 472006 o5 § 681785
- 8 - - s 33,000.00 | -5 - s . s 33,000 00
SUBTOTAL 45 s 743518 6,726 40 1320_% 74351_§ 184,605 80 108§ 74381_§ 13,068 21 14738 204,450.41
l PreCot l Construction Post Construction Total

Hours. Total Cost Hours Total Cost Hours Total Cost Hours Total Cost

TOTAL PROJECT COST [ 1080 s 326,860.48 | 45,707 s 8,007,0008 | 4632 s 92003100 | § _7,008.00 $ 1,208,731.70 52,228 3 11,613,573.14

1) Cost Proposal is based on Average 160hr/month for the entire project duration of & 20 Months construction contract with consultant NTP on 11/30/2020 - Holidays include New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day. Labor Day. Thanksgiving (2 days), Christmas, and a Floating Holiday

Costs for job-site construction management office, office equipment, and office fumiture are included in this estimate  Other Direct Costs are estimates, based on project duration Invoicing will be based on submitied hourly rates with Overhead and Fee (8%) muitiplers included

3)  Overtime, weather. holidays and potential time extensions or delays may result in additonal services S ts are an estimated  Salary escalations during the term of this contract will reflect County of Riverside, currently 0%

4)  Prevailing Wage - Wages for inspection subject to Calif. Labor Code Section 1772. Overtime will be paid In accordance with applicable labor laws.




Hamner Ave Bridge CM Amendment No 2

Final Audit Report 2024-12-12
Created: 2024-12-11
By: t p (tphillips@falcon-ca.com)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA09gsORPV|3SPLxI_kOHfwNQoigF_KQ3v

"Hamner Ave Bridge CM Amendment No 2" History

Y Document created by t p (tphillips@falcon-ca.com)
2024-12-11 - 11:42:09 PM GMT

L% Document emailed to wfagih@falcon-ca.com for signature
2024-12-11 - 11:44:22 PM GMT

9 Email viewed by wfagih@falcon-ca.com
2024-12-12 - 6:54:27 AM GMT

% Signer wfagih@falcon-ca.com entered name at signing as Wael Fagih
2024-12-12 - 7:00:11 AM GMT

&% Document e-signed by Wael Fagih (wfagih@falcon-ca.com)
Signature Date: 2024-12-12 - 7:00:13 AM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2024-12-12 - 7:00:13 AM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

REPLACEMENT OF HAMNER AVENUE BRIDGE
OVER SANTA ANA RIVER
BETWEEN DETROIT STREET AND CITRUS STREET
IN THE CITY OF NORCO

PROJECT No. B7-0754
FEDERAL AID No. BRLS 5956 (230)

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

J

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

STATE OF
ARIZONA

COUNTY OF
ORANGE

BLYTHE

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO I COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
|
x . LEGEND
= i
CITRUS St
’ WORK ‘LIMITS
1
¢%
PROJECT LOCATION //
L1
//
//
//
;7
94 SEVENTH St
‘M ¢
L] -
1] \e g
NP4 F =<
al 1A = =
e — 1] x ]
a = y’/ a >
§ e/ 3 DETROIT St >
> g
o >
=
o
ALHAMBRA St | |
SIXTH St
NORCO Dr \ NT S

VICINITY MAP



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

HAMNER AVENUE WIDENING PROJECT
FROM SCHLEISMAN ROAD TO CITRUS STREET, AND
DETROIT STREET TO SIXTH STREET
IN THE CITIES OF NORCO AND EASTVALE

PROJECT No. C90019

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

—

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

STATE OF
COUNTY OF AR ZONA

ORANGE BLYTHE

(D TEMECULA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO | COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT LOCATION

NT S

VICINITY MAP
i(b)



